

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

WILLIAM T. QUINN AND
DAVID CROSS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his
official capacity as Secretary of State
of Georgia,

Defendant.

Civil Action File No.:
1:24-cv-04364-SCJ

**SECRETARY RAFFENSPERGER'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARDS	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court does not have jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ claims.	5
A. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing.....	5
B. The Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ state law claim.	9
II. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under the NVRA or under the Georgia Election Code.	10
A. The Complaint fails to state a claim under the NVRA.....	10
B. The Complaint fails to state a claim under O.C.G.A. § 21-2-233.	14
C. Plaintiffs’ claims are untimely.	16
III. Plaintiffs are not entitled to a writ of mandamus.	17
A. The Court does not have jurisdiction to grant Plaintiffs’ mandamus relief.	18
B. The Secretary has no clear legal duty to undertake Plaintiffs’ requested action.	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4
<i>Bland Farms, LLC v. Ga. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 281 Ga. 192 (2006)	19, 21
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir.1981).....	20
<i>Carter v. Seaman</i> s, 411 F.2d 767 (5th Cir. 1969).....	20
<i>Church of Scientology of Ga., Inc. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (N.D. Ga. 2012)	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398, 401 (2013).....	9
<i>Douglas v. United States</i> , 814 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Edwards v. Prime, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Fair Fight Inc. v. True the Vote</i> , 710 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (N.D. Ga. 2024)	16
<i>Ga. Ass'n of Prof'l Process Servers v. Jackson</i> , 302 Ga. 309 (2017)	20
<i>Govea v. City of Norcross</i> , 271 Ga. App. 36 (2004)	15
<i>Hi-Tech Pharms., Inc. v. HBS Int'l Corp.</i> , 910 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec'y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	6, 9

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. of Am.,
 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....3

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 5, 6, 7

Majority Forward v. Ben Hill Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
 512 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (M.D. Ga. 2021)..... 16

Palmer v. Hosp. Auth.,
 22 F.3d 1559 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 10

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 10

Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Complete Bus. Sols. Grp., Inc.,
 44 F.4th 1326 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 18

Smith v. Gte Corp.,
 236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001).....3

Somerville v. White,
 337 Ga. App. 414 (2016) 15

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....6

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Hernandez Auto Painting & Body Works, Inc.,
 312 Ga. App. 756 (2011) 15

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....3

Sun v. Forrester,
 939 F.2d 924 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 19

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 4, 9

Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.,
 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020).....6

Voter Integrity Project NC, Inc. v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
 301 F. Supp. 3d 612 (E.D.N.C. 2017)..... 13

Wood v. Raffensperger,
981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 6, 7, 8

Statutes

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2, cl. 15
28 U.S.C. § 1361 18, 20
28 U.S.C. § 13679
52 U.S.C. § 20507..... 10, 11, 20
O.C.G.A. §§ 21-2-210 *et seq.*..... 11
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-230passim
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-233passim

Other Authorities

Raffensperger Continues Comprehensive Off-Year List Maintenance Effort,
Ga. Sec’y of State (Oct. 2, 2023) 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4
